

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 7902 OF 2001

SAKTHI MURUGAN TRANSPORTS

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

KERALA COMMUTERS' ASSOCIATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report )

WITH  
Civil Appeal NO. 9552-9554 of 2003  
Civil Appeal NO. 9556 of 2003  
(With office report)  
S.L.P.(C) NO. 23563-23565 of 2003  
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,intervention)  
(With office report)  
Civil Appeal NO. 9555 of 2003  
(With office report)  
S.L.P.(C) NO. 16543 of 2003  
(With appln(s) for deletion of the name of respondent)  
(With prayer for interim relief)  
S.L.P.(C) NO. 16516 of 2003  
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment)  
(With prayer for interim relief)  
Civil Appeal NO. 7904 of 2001  
(With office report)  
Civil Appeal NO. 7905 of 2001  
(With office report)  
S.L.P.(C) NO. 5823 of 2004  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 4076 of 2002  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP)  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
Civil Appeal NO. 7903 of 2001  
(With office report)  
Civil Appeal NO. 6592 of 2003  
(With office report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 7014 of 2003  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP)  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 7192 of 2003  
(With appln(s) for permission to file SLP)  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
S.L.P.(C) NO. 15820 of 2003  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 19/07/2005 These appeals/petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Appellant(s) Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Gopinath Menon, Adv.  
Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.

Mr. S. Anam, Adv.  
Mr. Fazlin Anam, Adv.  
Mrs. Lakshmi Jayashankar, Adv.  
Mr. Karthik Jayashankar, Adv.  
Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/  
parties

Mr. C.K. Sasi, Adv.

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Adv

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

Mr.M.P. Vinod, Adv.

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv. for  
M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co

Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Permission is granted to file the special leave petitions. Application for  
intervention is allowed.

Appeals and the special leave petitions stand dismissed in terms of the  
signed order.

(J.S. Rawat)  
Court Master

(Kanwal Singh)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7902 OF 2001

Shakti Murugan Transports

Appellant (s)

Versus

Kerala Commuters' Association & Ors.

Respondent (s)

With

Civil Appeal Nos. 9552-9554/2003, 9555/2003, 9556/2003,  
7904/01, 7905/01, 7903/01, 6592/03 and  
SLP(C) Nos. 23563-23565/2003, 16543/2003,  
16516/03, 5823/04, .....CC 4076/02, .....CC 7014/03,  
..... CC 7192/03, 15820/03.

O R D E R

Permission is granted to file the special leave petitions. Application for intervention is allowed.

This order may be read in continuation of our order dated 20th of July, 2004 in which we had requested the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam to club all the writ petitions pending before it for disposal at an early date to facilitate this Court to dispose of the present appeals/special leave petitions. The Registry was directed to list these cases after disposal of the writ petitions by the High Court of Kerala.

We are informed today in Court that the High Court of Kerala, as per directions issued by this Court on 20th of July, 2004, has disposed of all the petitions mentioned therein by its judgment dated 17th May, 2005 in O.P. No. 12774 of 1997 and batch.

In view of the dismissal of the Original Petitions/Writ Petitions by the High Court of Kerala by the aforesaid judgment, counsel appearing for the

petitioners states that these appeals and the special leave petitions have become  
infructuous and prays that they may be dismissed as such. Ordered accordingly.

.....J.  
(ASHOK BHAN)

New Delhi;  
.  
July 19, 2005.

.....J  
(S.B. SINHA)